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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Don M. Bryan dba Buena Vista Water System 
John M. Fultz, Receiver, c/o Gulf Utility Services, Inc. 
(Utility Name) 

P. 0. Box 1629 
(Business Address) 

Spring. Texas 77383 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(281) 355-1312 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience 
and Necessity: 

11656 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Burnet 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

Buena Vista (PWS #0270008) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for 
a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE . 2 
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY . 4 
SECTION 4.o -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN . 6 

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37000-R, CCN 11656, MARCH 1 2011 
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Don M. Bryan dba Buena Vista Water System 
John M. Fultz, Receiver. c/o Gulf Utility Services, Inc. 

Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.o -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 
Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 
5/8" or 3/4" $33.00 (Includes_o_ gallons) $2.Z5 perl,000 gallons 

1" $48.Al= 

Section 1.01 -Temporarv Rates 
Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge 
5/8" or 3/4" $24·72 (Includes_o_ gallons) 

Gallonage Charge 
$4.QQ per 1,000 gallons 

Receivership Fee Surcharge: $12.25 per month per connection for each water customer until 
the receivership ends. 

Debt Repayment Surcharge: An amount equal to the computation of $3,382.69 divided by 
the active number of customers on a monthly basis (Example $3,382.6g + 125 Customers = 
$27.06 per month per connection). 

Contract Operations and Maintains Surcharge: $18.oo per month per connection for each 
water customer until the receivership ends. 

The temporary rates and Surcharges referenced above will remain in effect for the 
duration of the reeeivership of the nonfunctioning system. 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , MasterCard __, Visa __, 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS 
MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH 
PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .... $350.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) ..................................................................................................... Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR REDIDENTIAL AREAS. 

LARGE METER TAP FEF. Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED 

METER RELOCATION FEE .................................... Actual Relocation Cost, Not To Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37000-R, CCN 11656, MARCH 1 0811 
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Don M. Bryant dba 
Buena Vista Water System 

Water Utility TariffPage No. 2a 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Cont.) 

METER TEST FEE ...................................................... $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........................... $25.QQ 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected .................... $50.00 

TRANSFER FEE ......................................................... $11QQ 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................ 10% 
TNRCC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $20.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .... .................... $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT . .. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE .......... $0.00 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 
TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

3 35 lfG GCN 11656 JUN i 
APPROVED TARIFF 8Y 
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BUENA VISTA WATER SYSTEM 
( Name of Water Ut € Zity ) 

Water Tariff Page 3 

SECTION B SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Water meters are installed subject to a fixed monthly charge 
in accordance with the rates thereof, of which certain 
quantities of water will be allowed without additional charge. 
This minimum charge is non-abatable for a non-user and 
non-cumulative against subsequent consumption. 

All accounts are due and payable upon receipt of bill and 
are past due if not paid by the 20th of each billing cycle. 

All customers service lines shall be in compliance with the 
Texas Department of Public Health Regulations and are subject 
to inspection. 

Should customer desire a cut-off valve, it shall be installed 
on the outlet side of the water meter. No tampering, cut-off, 
or removal of service valve or meter is allowed. 

This utility hereby adopts all applicable Substantive Rules 
and Regulations of the Public Utility Commission of Texas. 
The service rules and regulations of this utility as provided 
hereinabove (1-4) shall not be construed, nor are they intended 
to be in conflict with or in violation of such rules. 

FILMED 

DEF; l) i 1986 
SYSI-EM 200 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS -1 
APPROVED 

JUN 29'81 DOCKET M 8696 

TARIFF CLERK 
TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST CONTAIN A PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING STAMP. 
If any item of a tariff on file with the Commission is proposed to be changed , use the 
proper in€t€a Z in the right-hand cotumn, as foZZows: 

C-Rigulalion Change ; D-Discontinued, I-lncreoi, ; N- N,w ; R-Rate reduction ; T-Chonge in text, but no change In roti or regulofion 

and ma€Z it to the Commission for a f€Zing stamp. List the Revision Number 
The Commission wit Z review it , stamp and return it , or send a tariff change form for 
more data (aZZ pubZ€c notice provisions on the tariff change form must be foZZowed). 



Buena Vista Water System Water Tariff Pak,3 fN02 Irz 
(Water Utility Name) 

SEC'!'[ON 3.O--EXTENSION M)LICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment 
or transmission facilities. 

The utility will hear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer. 
The utility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water 
mains to serve other residential customers in the area. If the 
specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this 
tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for 
additional main beyond the first 200 feet. 

The extension policy may not be applied to requests for service 
where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line 
may be overloaded. 

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard 
service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any 
additional transmission Or storage facilities required over and 
above the standard requirements. 

If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers 
may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas 
Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 

----
E--TEXFWATER COMMISSION ~ 

APPROVED 

~ DATE ElddB_DOCKET »2_ ~ 

~ FILE ____ ~ _ELL- \ 
- GLE'3.K~L-J 

L__ TAFUF~- -

FILMED 
APR 2 11353 
SYSTEM 200 

TWC-WUT 3/87 page 9 of 14 
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Buena Vista Water System Water Tariff Pagk?-18)19827 
(Water Utility Name) Revision No. 

SECTION :1.20--SPEC IF[(: Il'1'ILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contain a specific extension policy in addition to the 
standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be 
reviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

1. For water main extensions in excess of 200 feet the utility 
may charge the actual invoiced cost not to exceed $4.00 per 
linear foot ' 

2. Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid 
of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities 
compliant with Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria 
for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, 
storage or treatment of water. 

.--R-E-RFEF--~ 
F TEXAS WATER COMM·1 

DPROVED , 

~ BLE -
TARIFF CLERK,A I 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase N--New Reduction E--Error Correction FILMED Change in text, but no change in regulation 
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: Utility Tariff Appendix Page 

APPENDIX: CONDENSED SUBSTANTIVE SERVICE RULES 

The fo ZZowing paragraphs are condensations of the Substantive 
Rutes of the Pubtie Ut€Zity Commission. Every water ut€Zity 
must comply with the Substantive RuZes in their entirety and 
copies of the comp Zete ruZ.es for re Ziance thereon are ava€ Z-
abZe for a nomirza Z printing cost of $ 3 . 00 pius ZS ¢ taz . ( 33 . ZE ) 

BILLING: Bills shall be rendered monthly (unless the Commission- has specifically 
authorized otherwise) and shall show sufficient information to enable a 

customer to readily compute his own bill with a rate schedule (which must be furnished 
upon request). Among the items required to be shown on each bill are: amount of water 
used, applicable rate schedule title or code, total amount due, and date by which the bill 
must. be paid (not less than 15 days after issuance). A penalty cannot be added to a 
delinquent residential customer bill. 

SERVICE REFUSAL: If state and local regulations have been met, a service request can be 
refused only if: applicant has refused to make a deposit (if required), has an existing water utility debt which is not in dispute, or, an 

installation would be hazardous or unsuccessful. A debt or delinquency of a previous 
occupant cannot be used against an applicant for service or a customer. 

SERVICE DISCONTINUANCE: A customer may be disconnected, after at least a 7 day personal 
notice in writing, only for the following: a bill unpaid more Lthan 15 days after issuance unless a deferre3~payment agreement is signed; a willful ~iolation of a utility usage rule which interferes with the service of others; failure to comply with deposit or guarantee arrangements; failure to comply with terms of a deferred payment agreement; and, bypassing or tampering with a utility meter. No one may be disconnected for failure to pay for non-utility merchandise or service provided by a 

utility. A service may be disconnected without notice only for the duration of a known 
dangerous condition. Complete records of any service interruptions must be kept by the 
utility. 

The day of a disconnection and the following day must be days when personnel of the utility are available to the public for making collections and reconnections, unless the 
date of disconnection is at customer request. A utility may not abandon a customer of a 
certificated service area without the approval of the Public Utility Commission. 
Problems resulting from estimated billing or underbilling due to faulty metering or 
misapplication of rates are addressed in the Substantive Rules of the Commission. 

METERS: Unless the Commission has specifically authorized otherwise, each utility 
shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. Upon request a customer may have his meter tested without 

charge in his presence at a convenient time (during normal working hours). A charge not 
to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for an additional requested test within four years of the 
first test if any such additional test shows the meter to be accurate. Records of all meters and tests must be properly kept by the utility, and no meter may be placed in 
service until its accuracy has been established. 

~ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 1 
APPROVED 

~ FILMED 
JUN 29'81 DOCKET f 3696 DECol 1986This condensation was revised 8-28-80 and does not incorporate 

changes of Substantive RuZes made after that da*:E ...... ............ BY ...............-.e, 
O f N ;LM 200 TARIFF CLERK 



.er .Ut,i 1.i ty Tari ff Appendix Page 

APPENDIX: CONDENSED SUBSTANTIVE SERVICE RULES (Continued) 

APPLICANTDEPOSIT: Permanent residential applicants shall not be required to make a 
deposit if they can demonstrate a satisfactory credit rating, 

furnish a satisfactory guarantee, show substantial equity ownership, had been a water 
utility customer for one of the two previous years with but one delinquency and no 
disconnections for unpaid bills, or, are 65 years or older with no unpaid bill from any 
water utility. 

A deposit may be required of temporary, weekend or seasonal residential customers if 
deposit policy is applied in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner. A commercial 
customer may be required to pay a deposit if credit is not satisfactorily established. If 
disconnected for an unpaid bill, to be reconnected an applicant must pay all amounts due 
or execute a- deferred payment agreement and establish credit. 

The utility must keep a record of each desposit, issue a receipt for it, and pay at least 
6% annual interest thereon. The amount of a deposit may not exceed 1/6 of an estimated 
annual bill for that customer. Refund of a deposit plus accrued interest shall promptly 
and automatically be made to residential customers who have paid service bills for 12 
consecutive months without having service disconnected for nonpayment of a bill and 
without having more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent and when the 
customer is not delinquent in the payment of current bills, and to commercial and 
industrial customers who have paid bills for service for 24 consecutive months without 

~aving service disconnected for nonpayment of a bill and without having more than two 
/occasions in which a bill was delinquent and when the customer is not delinquent in the 
payment of the current bills. Failure of either a residential, commercial or industrial 
customer to meet these refund criteria permits the utility to retain the deposit and any 
interest which may have accrued. 

The above paragraphs are shortened versions of Substantive Rubes 
052 . 02 . 04 . 041 - 052 . 02 . 04 . 048 and 052 . 02 . 05 . 053 . This condensa - 
tion was revised 8-28-80 and does not incorporate changes of 
Substantive Ru2es made after that date. 

F):t-MED 

Si 
C 0 1 1986 · PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

APPROVED 
SiLM 200 

JUN 29'81 DOCKET *: 86 96 

FILE BY........ .....,&... 
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Don M. Bryant dba Buena Vista Water System Water Utility Tariff Page 6 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 11656, Mtx 

APPROVED TARIFF BY CD '* RP 



RECEIVED 

NOV 1 8 2005 

\NRI@l RIGVIm ?ERN?JTINb 

Model Drought Contingency Plan 
for the 

Investor Owned Utility 

September 2004 

Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ~ 

CCN 11 D O MAY 14 '07 
APPROVED TAEFF BY,~ff©~ 
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DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR 

3. Jena v,~51-4 ~o»r Sctste nn 
(Name of Utility) 

Ol/q CA /39 Buifne<7-%.-ly¢//-3937 
(Address, City, Zip Code) 

// 47 3-4 
(CCN#) 

02 7 O00S 
(PWS #s) 

Il - ~S -OS 
(Date) 

Section 1 Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended 
reduction in ability to supply waterdue toequipment failure, temporary restrictions maybeinstituted 
to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage 
customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the 
requirements of a court, government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Waterrestriction is notalegitimate alternative ifa watersystem does not meet the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or 
if the utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning 
equipment. 

I / 4 tbIE B Rl ANX ( print name ), being the responsible official for 
B i l en ri l/6 +G W a - er b 4 .S + ern (Name ofutility), request a minor tariff amendment to 

closed Drought Contingency Plan. 

L~2 \ An QAkz - 
(Signature) - f 

!/- I<k - 06 
(Date) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

' Ktl CCN 1 1 c-, 3 O MAY 14 '07 
APPROVED TARJFF BY i-f~~ 



Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one ofthe following) 

o scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 

The meeting took place at: 

Date : Location .- Bu ,£ Mtt Bo Ilehrn Ad , <- 02. -00 Time: 

o mailed surveywithsummary ofresults (attaehsurvey and res,Ats) 

o bill insert inviting comment (attach bm insert) 

0&ther method N l (A) S p R ~O f r 

Section 3 Public Education 

The 14£Jent 'Alsf-a ldQf-er- jhc/ytp~lame ofw#ity) willperiodicallyprovidethepublicwith 
information aboutthePlan, includingihformation aboutthe conditions underwhich each stage ofthe 
Planistobe initiatedorterminated andthe droughtresponse measurestobe implemented in eachstage. 

Drought plan information will be provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

o public meeting 

O press releases 

[ 7utility bill inserts A 4 ~ ' 9 

. Zf other pos · 1 -€ D S , 74 - rtllr~ince f ) ] ~ 13U · erdl Vi 51 - A 

Section 4 Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area ofthe - Boer . Vljl - a ( Utt fr 39 5 + erkname ofyour utitity ) islocatedwithin 
Regional Water Plapning Group (RWPG) 

Aup,IA l/, Sht (·00 tt- € r Scpt (name ofyourutility)hasmailedacopyof*dsP\antotheRWPG. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 1163 O MAY 14 '07 
APPROVED TARIFF BY tphp 



Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to each customer prior to implementation or termination of each 
stage ofthewater restriction program. Mailed noticemustbegiven toeachcustomer72 hours prior 
to the start ofwater restriction. Ifnotice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforcethe provisions of 
theplanfor24hoursafternoticeisprovided. Thewritten notice tocustomers willcontainthefollowing 
information: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
3. the stages ofresponse and explanation ofthe restrictions to be implemented, and, 
4. an explanation of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239-4691, or electronic mail at 
watermon @ tceq . state . tx . us prior to implementing Stage II [ and must notify in writing the Public 
DrinkingWater Section atMC- 155. P.O.Box 13087. Austin. Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) 
working days of implementation including a copy ofthe utility's restriction notice. The utility 
must filea status report ofits restriction program with the TCEQattheinitiation and termination 
of mandatory water use restrictions (i.e., Stages I[I and IV). 

Section 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written notice, theutilitymay installaflowrestrictingdevicein thelinetolimit 
theamountofwaterwhichwillpass throughthe meter in a24-hourperiod. The utility 
may charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing the flow 
restricting device, not to exceed $50.00. 

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of 
seven (7) days, oruntilthe end ofthe calendarmonth,whichever is LESS. The normal 
reconnect fee ofthe utility will apply for restoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or Variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for 
good cause upon written request. A customerwho is refused an exemption orvariance may appeal 
such action ofthe utility inwritingtotheTexasCommission onEnvironmental Quality. Theutilitywill 
treat all customers equally concerningexemptions and variances, and shall notdiscriminate in granting 
exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any 
violation ofthis Plan occurring prior to the issuance ofthe variance. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ' 

J 1, CCN 1 1 6 D O MAY 14 '07 
APPRn\fED TAR~FF BY~f~~. 
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Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless thereis animmediate andextreme reduction in water production, orotherabsolutenecessityto 
declare an emergency orsevere condition, theutility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after 
a reasonable period oftime, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of 
outages, orcomply with restrictions required byacourt government agency orother authority, Stage 
II may be implemented with Stage III to follow if necessary. 

STAGE I- CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage I will begin: 

Every April 15¢, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. 
No notice to TCEQ required. 

Stage I will end: 

Every September 30¢h, the utility will mail a public announcement to it's 
customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Utilitv Measures: 

This announcementwill bedesignedto increase customerawareness ofwaterconservation and 
encourage the most efficient use ofwater. A copyofthe current public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TCEQ. 

Voluntarv Water Use Restrictions: 

Watercustomers are requestedto voluntarily limittheuse ofwater fornon-essential purposes 
and to practice water conservation. 

STAGE II - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

Target: Achieve a 5 percent reduction in 
daily water demand, etc.) 

(example: (otalwaterusd 

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 

Supplv-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Well level reaches ft. mean sea level (m.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 116) o MAY 14 '07 
APPROVED TARIFF BY~~ 



~ Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 

0 Annual water use equals % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water 

contract amount 
4 Other 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Drinking water treatment as % of capacity &25 % 
o Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
m Pump hours per day hrs. 
0 Production or distribution limitations. 
0 Othexclll,:tkt4~£ li,<v,4rl (~S <AI~)nn~(.'(-kpodtc~:~~4 -foeiceflo tdtu~ 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage II, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage IIofthe Planmayend when all ofthe conditionslisted astriggeringevents have ceased 
to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage I[, Stage I 
becomes operative. 

Utilitv Measures: 

Visuallyinspectlines andrepairleaksonadailybasis. Monthly reviewofcustomeruse records 
and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 

Describe additional measures, tfany, to be implementeddirectlyby the utility to manage limited 
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or discontinued 
flushingofwatermains, activationanduseofanalternativesupplysow*ce(s); useofreciaimed 
water for non-potable purposes. 

The second water source for |). o.2 k a g 7*{ 4/q /fr 575 e qfutility) is: (check 
one) 

o Other well 
c] Interconnection with other system 
o Purchased water 

Other 
pep i,rlion of flogl),°1 /n<ifns 

Voluntarv Water Use Restrictions: TEXAS COMM ONENV[RONUENTAL OtjAL;TY 

' Ft CCN 116 3 0 MAY 14 '0/ 

APPROVEDTAR!FFBY 



1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods 

specifically described inthe customer notice; between 10:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. for 
example; or 

2. RestrictedDays/Hours: Watercustomers arerequestedtovoluntarilylimittheirrigation 

of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinkters or automatic irrigation systems. 
Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers 
with a street address ending with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water 
customers with astreetaddress ending with the numbers4,5,or6,and Fridays for 

water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. 
Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 
10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. 
However, irrigation oflandscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means ofa 
hand-heldhose, a faucet-filled bucket orwateringcanoffive (5)gallonsorless, ordrip 
irrigation system; or 

Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE m - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

Target: Achieve a |O percent reduction in (example:<Gial water us~ 
daily water demand, etc.) ---

The water utility will implement Stage III when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supplv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

o Well level reaches ft. (In.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
0 Reservoir elevation reaches ft (m.s.1.) 
m Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
0 Wholesale supplier's drought Stage II[ 

O Annual water use equals % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water 
contract amount. 

o Other 

Demand- or Capacitv-Based Triggers (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

Cy Drinking water treatment as % of capacity f~ ~ % 
o Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity % 
0 Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
o Pump hours per day hrs. 
m Production or distribution limitations. 
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O Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage III, the utility will mail a public 
announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage III ofthePlan mayend when all ofthe conditions listed as triggeringevents have ceased 
to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage III, Stage II 
becomes operative. 

Utility Measures: 

Visuallyinspectlines and repairleaks onaregularbasis. Flushingis prohibited except fordead 
end mains. 

Describe additional measures, ifany, tobe implementeddirectlybytheutilitytomanage limited 
water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use ofan 

alternative supply source(s); use ofreclaimedwaterfor non-potablepurposes; o#ering low-
flow fixtures and water restrictors 

Mandatorv Water Use Restrictions: 

The following water use restrictions shall apply to all customers. 

1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers orautomatic irrigation systems 
shall belimited toMondays for water customers with a streetaddress ending with 
the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address 

ending with thenumbers 4,5, or6, and Fridays for watercustomers with a street 
address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation oflandscaped areas is further 
limited tothehours of 12:OOmidnightuntil 10:00 a.m. andbetween 8:OO P.m. and 12:00 
midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is 
permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet-filled bucket or 
watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, 
whenallowed, shallbedone withahand-heldbucketorahand-heldhose equippedwith 
apositive shutoffnozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on 
the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial service station. 
Further, such washingmaybeexempted from these regulations ifthe health, safety, and 
welfare ofthepublic arecontingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage 
trucks and vehicles used to transport food and perishables. 
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3. Use ofwaterto fill, refill, oradd to any indoor oroutdoor swimming pools, wading 

pools, or"jacuzzi"type pool areprohibitzd except ondesignatedwateringdays between 
the hours of 12:O0 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 

prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or 
ponds are equipped with a recircuIation system. 

5. Use ofwaterfrom hydrants orflush valves shallbelimitedtomaintainingpublic health, 

safety, and welfare. 

6. Useofwaterfortheirrigationofgolfcourses,parks,and green belt areas areprohibited 

exceptby hand-held hose and only ondesignatedwatering days betweenthehours 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited: 

a. washdownofanysidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 

b. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other 
than immediate fire protection; 

c. use of water for dust control; 
d. flushing gutters orpermittingwaterto runoraccumulate in any gutter 

or street 
e. failure to repairacontrollable leak(s) withinareasonable period after 

having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s); and 
f any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 

Target: Achieve a D percent reduction in 
daily water demand, etc.) 

r- nr 

(example~291 water ~5,> 

The water utility will implement Stage IV when any one ofthe selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

O We]11evel reaches ft (m.s.1.) 
o Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) 
o Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 
40' Wholesale supplier's drought Stage IV 
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0 Annual water use equals 
contract amount 

0 Supply contamination 
m Other 

% of well permit/Water Right/purchased water 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

,-00" Drinking water treatment as % of capacity /05 % 
o Total daily demand as % of pumping capacity % 
o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
o Pump hours per day hrs 
o Production or distribution limitations 
/ System outage 
0 Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage ]V, the utility will mail a public 

announcement to its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage IV of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as triggering 
events have ceased to exist for a period ofthree (3) consecutive days. Upon 
termination of Stage IV, Stage III becomes operative. 

Operational Measures: 

The utilityshall visually inspectlines and repairleaks on adailybasis. Flushing is prohibited 
except fordeadendmainsandonlybetween thehours of9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. Emergency 

interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. Ali meters shall be read as 

often as necessary to insure compliance withthis program forthebenefit ofall thecustomers. 
Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly to manage limited water 

supplies and/or reduce water demand. 

Mandatorv Water Use Restrictions: (all outdoor use ofwater is prohibited) 

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTAGE or SUPPLY CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immediately. 
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Buena Vista Water System 
119 Buena Vista Drive 

Burnet, TX 78611 
512-793-2767 

BUENA VISTA WATERING SCHEDULE 

Dear weekend customers, 

Buena Vista Water System needs your help. Due to heavy demands on the 
water system facilities, B.V.W.S. asks that you water within the guidelines 
listed below. Effective date July 26, 2001. 

1. Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or auto-
matic irrigation systems shall be limited to Saturday for water 
customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1,2,3,4,5, 
and Sunday with water ccustomers with a street address ending with 
the numbers 6,7,8,9,or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is further 

._ limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 
8:60 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering day's..:, However, 
irrigation of landscaped ahreas is permitted at anytime if it is by - --: 
means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of 
five(5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat,trailer, air-
plane or other vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days 
between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10£00 &·.rft. -and-betwden 8:OOP.m. 
and i2:00 midnight. Such washing, when allowed, shall be done .with a 
hand held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a positive shutoff 
nozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any time on, 
on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or commercial ser-
vice station. Further, such washing may be exempted from these reg-
ulations if the health, safety, and welfare of the public is contin= 
gent upon frequent cleansing, such as garbage trucks and vehicles used 
to transport food and perishables. 

3, Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming 
pools, wading pools, or 'jacuzzi' type pools is prohibited except on 
designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 
a.m. and between 8bf.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic 
purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life 
or where such fountains or ponds are equipped with a recirulation 
system. 

5. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be. limited to main-
taining public health, safety, and welfare. 

6. Use of water for the irrigation golf courses, parks, and green belt 
areas is prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated 
watering days between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and be-
tween 8:OOp.m. and 12:00 midnight. 

7. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are pro-
hibited. 

Thank You For Your Cooperation, 

3 ·- ». )N ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUTY Kathie Bryant 

B.V.W.S. D·' '9116 56 MI'li 7 w 
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